

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

NATALIA USECHE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 8:20-cv-2225-PX

**BRIEF OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Memorandum Violates the Constitutional and Statutory Requirement of Apportionment Based on the Total Population.....	3
A. The Constitution’s Text, History, and Purpose Require Apportionment Based on the Total Population.....	4
B. Congress Has Long Understood the Constitution to Require Apportionment Based on Total Population and Has Implemented that Requirement by Statute.....	7
C. The Executive Branch Has Consistently Recognized the Constitutional Requirement of Apportionment Based on Total Population.....	10
D. The Memorandum Is Invalid Under the Constitution and Applicable Statutes.....	13
II. The Memorandum Harms the Integrity of the House and Public Perceptions of its Legitimacy.....	15
A. The Memorandum Continues Efforts to Manipulate the Census, Undermining the Reality and Perception of Impartiality.....	16
B. The Memorandum Will Result in a Flawed and Inaccurate Apportionment.....	19
C. The Memorandum Will Distort the Composition of the House.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 2:18-cv- 00772-RDP (N.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2020) ..... 15

*Assembly of State of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 18, 20, 21

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 15, 16

*Evenwel v. Abbott*, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... 4, 5, 6, 24

*Fed. for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick*, 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)..... *passim*

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 10

*New York v. DHS*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020) ..... 13

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17, 18, 22

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 13

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 6, 23

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 1, 23

*Ridge v. Verity*, 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989)..... 12

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 5

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1896) ..... 6

*Young v. Klutznick*, 652 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 21

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 ..... 23

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 ..... 4

U.S. Const. Amend. XVII..... 23

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... *passim*

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 2, 9, 15, 20

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... 1, 2, 3, 9

20 Stat. 475 § 8 (1879)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)..... 5, 24

*1980 Census: Counting Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, & Fed. Services of the Comm. on Gov’t Affairs (1980 Census), 96th Cong. 10 (1980)*..... 8

83 Fed. Reg. 5,525 (2018) ..... 11

85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (2020) ..... *passim*

39 Op. Att’y Gen. 518 (1940)..... 4

71 Cong. Rec. 1821 (1929)..... 8

86 Cong. Rec. 4372 (1940)..... 8

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... 6

America Counts Staff, *Responding to the Census Will Help Plan Health Care Programs for the Next Decade*, U.S. Census Bureau (July 13, 2020), <https://perma.cc/8TL2-6A2P> ..... 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 4

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellees, *Evenwel v. Abbott*, No. 14-940, 2015 WL 5675829 (2015)..... 24

Carroll D. Wright, *History and Growth of the U.S. Census, Prepared for the Senate Committee on the Census*, Department of Labor (1900)..... 10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2767 (1866)..... 5, 6, 7

Decl. of Census Bureau Senior Advisor Enrique Lamas, Defs.’ Supp. Rule 26(a)(1) Disclosures and Rule 26(a)(2)(C) Disclosures, *Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 2:18-cv- 00772-RDP

(N.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2020)..... 15

Department of Homeland Security, *Population Estimates: Illegal Alien Population Residing in the United States: January 2015* (Dec. 2018), <https://perma.cc/MM2Q-WBH3> ..... 15

Email from Brooke Alexander, Executive Assistant to the Secretary, Dep’t of Com., to Hilary Geary (Apr. 5, 2017, 4:24 PM), <https://perma.cc/8NJF-T73G?type=image> ..... 17

Email from Kris Kobach, Kansas Secretary of State, to Secretary Wilbur L. Ross, Jr., Dep’t of Com. (July 14, 2017, 9:12 AM), <https://perma.cc/P2NU-7S5P?type=image>..... 17

Email from Kris Kobach, Secretary of State of Kansas, to Wendy Teramoto, Chief of Staff, Dep’t of Com. (July 21, 2017, 4:34 PM), <https://perma.cc/8WQG-QYEH?type=image>..... 17

Email from Ron Jarmin, Acting Director, Census Bureau, to Arthur Gary, Gen. Counsel, Justice Management Division, Dep’t of Justice, (Dec. 22, 2017, 3:32 PM)..... 17

Federal Defs.’ Post-Trial Proposed Findings, 15 Arg. Mem., *Fed. for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick*, No. 79-3269 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 15, 1980)..... 12

H.J. Res. 20, 71st Cong. (1931) ..... 8

H.J. Res.101, 71st Cong. (1931) ..... 8

H.J. Res.263, 71st Cong. (1931) ..... 8

H.J. Res.356, 71st Cong. (1931) ..... 8

H. Res. 484, 71st Cong. (1931)..... 8

H.R. 3639, 100th Cong. (1987)..... 8

H.R. 3797, 111th Cong. (2011)..... 8

Hansi Lo Wang, *Republicans Signal They’re Willing to Cut Census Counting Short*, NPR (July 28, 2020), <https://perma.cc/VXX4-MF7P> ..... 20

Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 12 (Feb. 12, 2020)..... 11

Jeffrey S. Passel, *Measuring Illegal Immigration: How Pew Research Center Counts Unauthorized Immigrants in the U.S.*, Pew Research Center (July 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/5ZP8-77KL> ..... 15

Jennifer D. Williams, Cong. Research Serv., *Answers to Selected Questions About the Decennial Census* (Apr. 27, 2017) ..... 9

Jens Manuel Krogstad, *et al.*, *5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S.*, Pew Research Ctr. (June 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/YQU8-J9E3> ..... 14

Jynnah Radford, *Key Findings About U.S. Immigrants*, Pew Research Ctr. (June 17, 2019), <https://perma.cc/USU7-L9BM>..... 14

Letter from Carol T. Crawford, Assistant Attorney General, to Senator Jeff Bingham (Sept. 22, 1989) ..... 12

Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Acting Assistant Attorney, to Hon. James C. Miller III, Director of Office of Management & Budget (June 29, 1988) ..... 12

Margaret Mikyung Lee & Erika Lunder, *Constitutionality of Excluding Aliens from the Census for Apportionment and Redistricting Purposes*, Cong. Research Serv. (Apr. 13, 2012)..... 8, 9

Memorandum from Acting Chairwoman Carolyn B. Maloney to Members of the Committee on Oversight and Reform, *Update on Investigation of Census Citizenship Question Since House Held Attorney General Barr and Commerce Secretary Ross in Contempt of Congress* (Nov. 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/A4WB-HVAP> ..... 18

Memorandum from Wilbur L. Ross, Jr., Secretary of Commerce, to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under Secretary of Commerce for Economic Affairs, *Reinstatement of a Citizenship Question on the 2020 Decennial Census Questionnaire* (Mar. 26, 2018), <https://perma.cc/2XDF-Q7E8>..... 16

Press Release, H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, *Four Former Census Bureau Directors Testify the Trump Administration’s Attempt to Ban Undocumented Immigrants from 2020 Census is Unconstitutional* (July 29, 2020) ..... 11

Press Release, H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, *Oversight Committee Held Emergency Hearing on Trump Administration’s Unconstitutional Politicization of 2020 Census* (July 29, 2020) ..... 22

Randy Capps et al., Migration Policy Inst., *A Profile of U.S. Children with Unauthorized Immigrant Parents 1* (2016), <https://perma.cc/9TDT-BYKL>..... 23

*Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure*, White House, (July 5, 2019), <https://perma.cc/QK6V-833H>..... 18

*Response Rates*, United States Census 2020, <https://2020census.gov/en/response-rates.html>..... 21

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b), <https://perma.cc/M25F-496H>..... 1

S. 1688, 111th Cong. (2011)..... 8

S. 2366, 96th Cong. (1980).....	8
S. Rep. 71-2 (1929).....	9
<i>Statement from the President Regarding Apportionment</i> , White House, (July 21, 2020) <a href="https://perma.cc/PZ5Y-23GS">https://perma.cc/PZ5Y-23GS</a> .....	18
Stephanie Ebbs, <i>2020 Census to end data collection Sept. 30, raising concerns about undercounting</i> , ABC News (Aug. 4, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/54KX-NUUB">https://perma.cc/54KX-NUUB</a> .....	21
The Federalist No. 54 (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....	4
Thomas Hofeller, <i>The Use of Citizen Voting Age Population in Redistricting</i> (2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/22RT-5EWN">https://perma.cc/22RT-5EWN</a> .....	16, 17
Thomas M. Durbin, <i>The 1990 Decennial Census and the Counting of Illegal Aliens</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., 88-62 A (1988).....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population of The United States in 1860</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/MBR8-AKDU">https://perma.cc/MBR8-AKDU</a> . .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Historical Perspective</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/Y6LW-XKF8">https://perma.cc/Y6LW-XKF8</a> . ....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Congressional Apportionment</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/2HCH-NYVZ">https://perma.cc/2HCH-NYVZ</a> .....	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computing Apportionment</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/29ZD-9V76">https://perma.cc/29ZD-9V76</a> . ....	11
